exhibit above). For every 100bps increase in the annual sales price inflation, the

NAV will increase by approximately 4.3%.

NAV Sensitivity To Change In Sales Inflation

Sales inflation rates (%) 3% 4% 5% 6% 7%

NAV/share (Rs) 254 268 280 292 307

Change in NAV (%) -9.3% -4.2% 0.0% 4.3% 9.7%

Source: HSIE Research

Page | 9

 Prestige Estates Projects: Results Review 4QFY20

Sensitivity of NAV to changes in cost inflation

 In our base case, we have assumed cost inflation to be 6% (see exhibit above). For

every 100bps increase in construction cost inflation, the NAV will change by

approximately 3.2%.

NAV Sensitivity To Change In Cost Inflation

Cost Inflation Rates (%) 4% 5% 6% 7% 8%

NAV/share (Rs) 296 289 280 271 264

Change in NAV (%) 5.8% 3.3% 0.0% -3.2% -5.7%

Source: HSIE Research

 The combined impact of a 100bps increase in sale price inflation and cost inflation

will be a NAV increase of 1.1%.

Sensitivity of NAV to changes in discount rate

 In our base case, we have assumed a discount rate of 14%. For every 100bps

increase in the discount rate, the NAV will fall by 4.2%.

NAV Sensitivity To Change In WACC

WACC Rates (%) 12% 13% 14% 15% 16%

NAV/share (Rs) 303 291 280 269 258

Change In NAV (%) 8.0% 3.9% 0.0% -4.2% -7.9%

Source: HSIE Research

Page | 10

 Prestige Estates Projects: Results Review 4QFY20

Financials
Consolidated Income Statement
Year ending March (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E

Net Sales 55,310 47,745 54,986 51,719 81,248 66,875 78,116

Growth (%) 61.7 (13.7) 15.2 (5.9) 57.1 (17.7) 16.8

Material Expenses 40,087 33,541 38,582 28,599 47,516 39,915 46,744

Employee Expenses 2,030 2,933 2,952 3,986 4,601 4,613 4,653

Other Operating Expenses 2,531 2,073 2,512 4,596 5,571 4,347 5,378

EBIDTA 10,662 9,198 10,940 14,538 23,560 18,001 21,342

EBIDTA (%) 19.3 19.3 19.9 28.1 29.0 26.9 27.3

EBIDTA Growth (%) 7.3 (13.7) 18.9 32.9 62.1 (23.6) 18.6

Other Income 2,831 872 679 1,122 1,565 1,288 1,505

Depreciation 1,274 1,637 1,547 3,229 6,667 6,800 6,936

EBIT 12,219 8,433 10,072 12,431 18,458 12,488 15,910

Interest 3,462 3,160 3,827 7,228 10,233 10,572 11,190

PBT 8,757 5,273 6,245 5,203 8,225 1,917 4,720

Tax 2,291 1,600 2,135 1,985 2,783 632 1,558

PAT 6,466 3,673 4,110 3,218 5,442 1,284 3,163

Minority Interest (435) (1,095) (533) (263) (1,455) (687) (846)

Share of associates 67 121 136 307 44 20 50

EO items (net of tax) 2,106 160 95 (894) (380) - -

APAT 3,992 2,539 3,618 2,368 3,651 617 2,367

APAT Growth (%) 20.1 (36.4) 42.5 (34.5) 54.2 (83.1) 283.4

EPS 10.0 6.3 9.0 5.9 9.1 1.5 5.9

EPS Growth (%) 12.4 (36.4) 42.5 (34.5) 54.2 (83.1) 283.4

  Source: Company, HSIE Research

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Year ending March (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E

SOURCES OF FUNDS

Share Capital 3,750 3,750 3,750 3,750 4,009 4,009 4,009

Reserves 38,249 40,398 43,577 38,516 49,593 48,803 49,763

Total Shareholders Funds 41,999 44,148 47,327 42,266 53,602 52,812 53,772

Minority Interest 2,266 2,027 2,300 1,120 2,284 2,971 3,816

Secured 52,051 55,550 66,582 81,344 82,744 85,244 87,244

Unsecured 1,689 1,844 7,571 3,525 3,525 3,525 3,525

Total Debt 53,740 57,394 74,153 84,869 86,269 88,769 90,769

Deferred Taxes 1,814 1,722 1,745 (3,723) (2,685) (2,685) (2,685)

Other Non Current Liabilities 2,166 1,771 1,863 1,744 10,162 12,194 14,633

TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS 1,01,985 1,07,062 1,27,388 1,26,276 1,49,631 1,54,061 1,60,306

APPLICATION OF FUNDS

Net Block 6,250 6,124 12,849 19,957 22,834 33,090 39,953

CWIP 9,819 17,952 25,081 16,450 21,431 16,383 11,335

Goodwill 3,069 3,069 3,069 3,069 5,167 5,167 5,167

Investment Property 27,826 27,030 35,430 44,298 61,855 68,041 74,845

Other Non Current Assets 15,295 15,772 17,931 17,995 22,225 22,225 22,225

Investments, LT Loans & Advances 5,129 3,551 4,346 7,784 7,893 8,393 8,893

Inventories 67,148 66,919 57,127 1,31,501 1,13,750 1,20,292 1,25,505

Debtors 11,426 10,057 9,645 16,544 14,765 15,060 15,380

Cash & Equivalents 4,604 3,864 7,385 7,123 9,508 6,328 6,368

ST Loans & Advances, Others 14,030 13,964 16,162 15,887 12,648 13,031 13,425

Total Current Assets 97,208 94,804 90,319 1,71,055 1,50,671 1,54,711 1,60,678

Creditors 9,126 9,230 13,542 12,530 12,249 14,699 17,639

Other Current Liabilities & Provns 53,485 52,010 48,095 1,41,801 1,30,195 1,34,631 1,39,671

Total Current Liabilities 62,611 61,240 61,637 1,54,331 1,42,444 1,49,330 1,57,310

Net Current Assets 34,597 33,564 28,682 16,723 8,226 5,380 3,367

Misc Expenses & Others -

(4,617) (5,479)

TOTAL APPLICATION OF FUNDS 1,01,985 1,07,062 1,27,388 1,26,276 1,49,631 1,54,061 1,60,306

  Source: Company, HSIE Research

Page | 11

 Prestige Estates Projects: Results Review 4QFY20

Consolidated Cash Flow
Year ending March (Rs mn) FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E

PBT incl minority 8,757 5,273 6,381 6,404 8,225 1,917 4,720

Non-operating & EO items (2,513) (724) (689) (2,106) (1,347) (1,268) (1,455)

Taxes (3,264) (3,238) (2,844) (2,330) (3,033) (632) (1,558)

Interest expenses 3,462 3,160 3,827 7,228 10,233 10,572 11,190

Depreciation 1,274 1,637 1,547 3,229 6,667 6,800 6,936

Working Capital Change (3,365) (1,259) 664 (4,804) 1,518 1,698 4,492

OPERATING CASH FLOW ( a ) 4,351 4,849 8,886 7,621 22,263 19,086 24,326

Capex (9,212) (8,671) (5,773) (7,652) (15,541) (8,252) (8,752)

Free cash flow (FCF) (4,861) (3,822) 3,113 (31) 6,722 10,834 15,574

Investments and Interest income 1,845 3,745 (5,778) 1,376 (7,955) (5,397) (5,799)

INVESTING CASH FLOW ( b ) (7,367) (4,926) (11,551) (6,276) (23,496) (13,649) (14,551)

Share capital Issuance 0 - - - 8,939 - -

Debt Issuance 6,901 2,359 15,907 8,550 5,133 2,500 2,000

Interest expenses (3,432) (3,156) (3,937) (7,137) (10,149) (10,572) (11,190)

Dividend (1,218) - (541) (543) (1,403) (545) (545)

FINANCING CASH FLOW ( c ) 2,251 (797) 11,429 870 2,520 (8,617) (9,735)

NET CASH FLOW (a+b+c) (765) (874) 8,764 2,215 1,287 (3,180) 40

Non-operating and EO items 5,368 134 (5,243) (2,477) 1,098 - -

Closing Cash & Equivalents 4,604 3,864 7,385 7,123 9,508 6,328 6,368

Source: Company, HSIE Research

Key Ratios

FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E

PROFITABILITY (%)

GPM 27.5 29.7 29.8 44.7 41.5 40.3 40.2

EBITDA Margin 19.3 19.3 19.9 28.1 29.0 26.9 27.3

APAT Margin 7.2 5.3 6.6 4.6 4.5 0.9 3.0

RoE 17.2 11.1 10.2 7.8 14.4 3.5 6.9

Core RoCE 13.9 8.4 8.9 10.3 14.2 8.7 10.7

RoCE 7.1 4.5 5.2 5.4 7.6 5.1 6.3

EFFICIENCY

Tax Rate (%) 26.2 30.3 34.2 38.2 33.8 33.0 33.0

Asset Turnover (x) 0.6 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.5 0.5

Inventory (days) 362 512 412 666 551 639 574

Debtors (days) 69 82 65 92 70 81 71

Payables (days) 54 70 76 92 56 74 76

Cash Conversion Cycle (days) 377 524 402 666 566 647 570

Debt/EBITDA (x) 5.0 6.2 6.8 5.8 3.7 4.9 4.3

Net D/E 1.17 1.21 1.41 1.84 1.43 1.56 1.57

Interest Coverage 3.5 2.7 2.6 1.7 1.8 1.2 1.4

PER SHARE DATA

EPS (Rs/sh) 10.0 6.3 9.0 5.9 9.1 1.5 5.9

CEPS (Rs/sh) 13.1 10.4 12.9 14.0 25.7 18.5 23.2

DPS (Rs/sh) 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2

BV (Rs/sh) 104.8 110.1 118.1 105.4 133.7 131.7 134.1

VALUATION

P/E 22.2 34.9 24.5 37.4 24.3 143.5 37.4

P/BV 2.1 2.0 1.9 2.1 1.7 1.7 1.6

EV/EBITDA 12.9 15.5 14.2 11.4 7.0 9.5 8.1

OCF/EV (%) 3.2 3.4 5.7 4.6 13.5 11.2 14.1

FCF/EV (%) (3.5) (2.7) 2.0 (0.0) 4.1 6.3 9.0

FCFE/Market Cap (%) (1.6) (5.2) 17.0 1.6 1.9 3.1 7.2

Dividend Yield (%) 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

Source: Company, HSIE Research

Page | 12

 Prestige Estates Projects: Results Review 4QFY20

Rating Criteria

BUY: >+15% return potential